
Planning Sub-Committee B

Monday 11 September 2017
6.30 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Situ

Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Eliza Mann

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact Beverley Olamijulo on 0207 525 7234 or email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 1 September 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Sub-Committee B
Monday 11 September 2017

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, 

London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1 - 5

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 
2017.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 6 - 10

7.1. 230 FARMERS ROAD, LONDON SE5 0TW 11 - 25



Item No. Title Page No.

7.2. ROTHERHITHE CIVIC CENTRE, ALBION STREET, LONDON 
SE16 7BS

26 - 60

7.3. GEORGE ELLISTON HOUSE AND ERIC WILKINS HOUSE, 
OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5ET

61 - 80

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  1 September 2017



 

Planning Sub-Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
de
[...]
ittee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 7420



1

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 5 July 2017

Planning Sub-Committee B
Minutes of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Wednesday 5 July 2017 at 7.00 pm 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01 – 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair In the chair)
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor Eliza Mann (reserve)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Alexander Gillott (Legal Officer)
Michael Glasgow (Development Management)
Lasma Putrina (Development Management)
Alex Cameron (Development Management)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

In the absence of the chair, the vice-chair chaired the committee meeting.

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Nick Dolezal, Damian O’Brien, Sandra 
Rhule and Cleo Soanes (chair).

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 5 July 2017

 Addendum report relating to item 7.1 – development management items
 Members’ pack
 Supplemental agenda relating to item 7.3 – development management item

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 25 April 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time.  The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions.

The chair agreed to vary the order of the agenda items so that development management 
item 7.3 could be considered before items 7.1 and 7.2.
 

7.3 LAND AT DEVONSHIRE GROVE AND DEVON STREET, LONDON SE15 1JR 

Planning application reference number: 17-AP-1976

Report: see pages 1 to 18 of the supplemental agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the 
addendum report. 

The report was not circulated within five clear working days in advance of the meeting nor 
was it available for public inspection during this time.  The chair agreed to accept the 
report as late because the five objections to trigger a referral to a planning committee were 
received late.  The item was considered urgent because safety works were urgently 
required on the existing site.

PROPOSAL 

Temporary change of use from storage and distribution (Use Class B8) to a travellers’ site 
(sui generis) for 18 months with five static portacabins, space for four touring caravans and 
associated facilities and parking.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report and addendum report from a 
planning officer. Members asked questions of the officers.

2



3

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 5 July 2017

The sub-committee heard representations from an objector and responded to questions 
from members.  

The applicant was present to address the sub-committee and responded to questions from 
members. 

There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres of the development 
site who wished to speak.
 
There were no ward members present who wished to speak.
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That temporary planning permission for application number 17-AP-1976 be granted 
for a period of eighteen months, subject to conditions outlined in the report and 
addendum report. 

7.1 PECKHAM RYE PARK CAFE, STRAKERS ROAD, PECKHAM RYE COMMON, 
LONDON SE15 3UA 

Planning application reference number: 17-AP-1298

Report: see pages 6 to 17 of the agenda pack. 

PROPOSAL 

Construction of a single storey ground floor extension to the rear of the existing cafe 
including the installation of a timber decked walkway around the north and western 
elevations.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officers.

The objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members.

The applicant or their agent was not present to speak on the item.

There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres of the development 
site who wished to speak.
 
There were no ward members present who wished to speak.
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded and put to the vote and 
declared carried as follows:

3



4

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 5 July 2017

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 17-AP-1298 be granted subject to 
the conditions outlined in the report.

Following this item, at 8.20pm the meeting adjourned for a five minute break.

7.2 RUSSIA DOCK WOODLAND, DOWNTOWN ROAD, ROTHERHITHE, LONDON SE16 
6QN 

Planning application reference number: 17-AP-0234

Report: see pages 18 to 26 of the agenda pack. 

PROPOSAL 

Construction of a community rain shelter.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors present at the meeting.

The applicant or their agent was not present to speak on the item.

There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres of the development 
site who wished to speak.
 
One of the ward councillors, Councillor David Hubber was not present but provided written 
representation at the meeting.
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded and put to the vote and 
declared carried as follows:

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 17-AP-0234 be granted subject to 
the conditions outlined in the report.

Planning application reference number: 17-AP-1976

Report: see pages 1 to 18 of the supplemental agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the 
addendum report. 

The report was not circulated within five clear working days in advance of the meeting nor 
was it available for public inspection during this time.  The chair agreed to accept the 
report as late because a total of five objections were received.  

4



5

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 5 July 2017

It was also considered urgent in order to allow the residents of the existing Ilderton Road 
site to be moved so that the urgent embankment works could be undertaken.

PROPOSAL 

Temporary change of use from storage and distribution (Use Class B8) to a travellers’ site 
(sui generis) for 18 months with five static portacabins, space for four touring caravans 
and associated facilities and parking.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report and addendum report from a 
planning officer. Members asked questions of the officers.
 
The sub-committee heard representations from an objector and responded to questions 
from members.  

The applicant was present to address the sub-committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres of the development 
site who wished to speak.
 
There were no ward members present who wished to speak.
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That temporary planning permission for application number 17-AP-1976 be granted 
for a period of eighteen months, subject to conditions outlined in the report and 
addendum report. 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

5



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
11 September 2017

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning sub-committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secre
[...]
 of an additional office floor to the existing light industrial studio building and the retention of a window at 
second floor facing Madrigal Lane.

Proposal

17-AP-0945Reg. No.

TP/1435-230TP No.

Camberwell GreenWard

Craig NewtonOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.1

ROTHERHITHE CIVIC CENTRE, ALBION STREET, LONDON, SE16 7BSSite
Council's Own Development - Reg. 3Appl. Type

Construction of part 4-storey, part 5-storey development consisting of commercial space (A1/A3/A5/B1/D1) at ground 
floor and 26 affordable residential units above (14 x Social Rented Flats and 12 x Intermediate flats with the following 
mix:7 x1 bed, 11 x 2 bed, 8 x 3 bed). Re-landscaping of the public square to the east of the site.

Proposal

17-AP-1255Reg. No.

TP/250-31TP No.

RotherhitheWard

Alex CameronOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 7.2

GEORGE ELLISTON HOUSE AND ERIC WILKINS HOUSE, OLD KENT ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 5ET

Site
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Construction of 13 residential units comprising 5 x 2-bed units within a new 6 storey building located between the Elliston 
and Wilkins buildings and 8 further residential units (4 x 1-bed, 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 3-bed) within a single storey extension 
creating a fifth floor across both Elliston and Wilkins buildings. Associated circulation space, bike store (providing 20 
cycle spaces), bin store and 1 disabled parking space.

Proposal

17-AP-0138Reg. No.

TP/2168-FTP No.

South BermondseyWard

Lasma PutrinaOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 7.3

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt

10



© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

230 FARMERS ROAD, LONDON SE5 0TW

11
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No. 
7.1
 

Classification:  
Open 

Date:
11 September 2017

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 17/AP/0945 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
230 FARMERS ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0TW

Proposal: 
Construction of an additional office floor to the existing light industrial studio 
building and the retention of a window at first floor facing Madrigal Lane.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Camberwell Green

From: Director of Planning 

Application Start Date 08/03/2017 Application Expiry Date  03/05/2017
Earliest Decision Date 09/04/2017

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The site is located on the west side of Farmers Road and forms the first building on 
the corner of Farmers Road and Madrigal Lane. The site is surrounded by 
commercial, residential and educational buildings. The properties on Camberwell 
New Road are a mixture of commercial/residential. 

3. The site is in the Camberwell Action Area, Urban Density Zone and the Air Quality 
Management Area. The building is situated to the rear of a collection of Listed 
Buildings, namely 185 -215 Camberwell New Road. The buildings are a collection 
of 19th/20th Century terraced properties built in brick with architectural features to 
the front facades. The location of the proposed extension is 58m away from the 
Camberwell New Road Conservation Area and at this point does not have a direct 
line of sight to the buildings within. The proposal is not within the setting of the 
nearby conservation area.  Similarly, the proposal is not considered to be within 
the setting of the listed buildings at 185-215 Camberwell New Road.

Details of proposal

4. The proposal is for an additional floor which would measure 10.3m on the 
northwest and southeast elevations. The length of the roof extension would be 
16.20m. The roof extension would be pitched rising from 3.3m in the centre to 4m 
on either east and west elevations. The total height of the 3 storey building would 
be 11.8m and would provide an additi
[...]
0TJ 
Flat 1 205 Camberwell New Road SE5 0TJ 
Flat 1 205 Camberwell New Road SE5 0TJ 
Flat 1 205 Camberwell New Road SE5 0TJ 
Flat 1 205 Camberwell New Road SE5 0TJ 
Flat 1 205 Camberwell New Road SE5 0TJ 
Flat 1 205 Camberwell New Road SE5 0TJ 
Flat 1 205 Camberwell New Road SE5 0TJ 
On Behalf Of The Camberwell Society London SE5 8BP 
185 Camberwell New Road London SE5 0TJ 
189 Camberwell New Road London SE5 0TJ 
189 Camberwell New Road London SE5 0TJ 
189 Camberwell New Road London SE5 0TJ 
197a Camberwell New Road London SE5 0TJ 
197a Camberwell New Road London SE5 0TJ 
199a Camberwell New Road London SE5 0TJ 
201 Camberwell New Road London SE5 0TJ 
201 Camberwell New Road London SE5 0TJ 
203 Camberwell New Road London SE5 0TJ 
203 Camberwell New Road London SE5 0TJ 
203 Camberwell New Road London SE5 0TJ 
205 Camberwell New Road London se5 0tj 
211 Camberwell New Road London SE5 0TJ 
211 Camberwell New Road London SE5 0TJ 
211 Camberwell New Road London Se50tj 
275 Camberwell New Road London SE5 0TF 
5c Old Town London SW4 0JT 
57 Clive Road Colliers Wood SW19 2JA 
57 Clive Road Colliers Wood SW19 2JA 
57 Clive Road Colliers Wood SW19 2JA 
57 Clive Road London SW19 2JA 

  

22



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr Anish Kapoor
White Dark Ltd

Reg. Number 17/AP/0945

Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/1435-230

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Construction of an additional office floor to the existing light industrial studio building and the retention of a window 
at second floor facing Madrigal Lane.

At: 230 FARMERS ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0TW

In accordance with application received on 08/03/2017 12:01:45    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Plan - proposed - 17-02-110 - PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR

[...]
not be used for any other purpose including use as a roof terrace or balcony or for 
the purpose of sitting out.

Reason

24



In order that the privacy of Camberwell New Road may be protected from overlooking from use of the roof area in 
accordance with The  National Planning Policy Framework 2012, Strategic Policy 13  High environmental 
standards of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policy 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' of the Southwark Plan 2007.

 
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application 

The Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

25



© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

ROTHERHITHE CIVIC CENTRE, ALBION 
STREET, LONDON SE16 7BS 

26
Agenda Item 7.2



Item No. 
7.2

 

Classification:  
Open

Date:
11 September 2017

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Council's own development 
Application 17/AP/1255 for: Council's Own Development - Reg. 3

Address: 
ROTHERHITHE CIVIC CENTRE, ALBION STREET, LONDON, SE16 7BS

Proposal: 
Construction of part 4-storey, part 5-storey development consisting of 
commercial space (A1/A3/A5/B1/D1) at ground floor and 26 affordable 
residential units above (14 x Social Rented Flats and 12 x Intermediate flats 
with the following mix:7 x1 bed, 11 x 2 bed, 8 x 3 bed). Re-landscaping of 
the public square to the east of the site.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Rotherhithe

From: Director of Planning
Application Start Date 31/03/
[...]
view on the council’s website under reference 15/EQ/0389 following the submission of a formal 
application. 

Your sincerely, 

Simon Bevan
Director of Planning 

53



APPENDIX 4

RECOMMENDATION
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Ms Deborah Battiste
Southwark Council

Reg. Number 17/AP/1255

Application Type Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/250-31

Draft of Decision Notice

Permission was GRANTED, subject to the conditions and reasons stated in the Schedule below, for the following 
development:

Construction of part 4-storey, part 5-storey development consisting of commercial space (A1/A3/A5/B1/D1) at 
ground floor and 26 affordable residential units above (14 x Social Rented Flats and 12 x Intermediate flats with 
the following mix:7 x1 bed, 11 x 2 bed, 8 x 3 bed). Re-landscaping of the public square to the east of the site.

At: ROTHERHITHE CIVIC CENTRE, ALBION STREET, LONDON, SE16 7BS

In accordance with application received on 25/03/2017    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. A1_P1000 REV P1 - EXISTING LOCATION PLAN
A1_P1002 REV P1 - TOPOGRAPHICAL ELEVATIONS
A1_P1001 REV P1 - TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY
A1_P1003 REV P1 - PROPOSED LOCATION PLAN
A1_P1100 REV P2 PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR SITE PLAN
A1_P1110 REV P1 - PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN
A1_P1111 REV P2 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A1_P1112 REV P2 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A1_P1113 REV P2 PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR PLAN
A1_P1114 REV P2 PROPOSED FORTH FLOOR PLAN
A1_P1115 REV P2 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
A1_P2050 REV P2 PROPOSED CONTEXT ELEVATIONS
A1_P2100 REV P2 PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION
A1_P2101 REV P2 PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION
A1_P2102 REV P2 PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION
A1_P2103 REV P2 PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION
A1_P2200 REV P2 PROPOSED SECTION A-A
A1_P4001 REV P2 PROPOSED ALBION STREET STOREY DETAIL
A1_P1205 REV P1 -
[...]
subject to the following designations:

 Air quality management area
 Archaeological priority zone
 Urban density zone
 Old Kent Road action area
 PTAL - 4
 Flood risk zone 3a

Details of proposal

6. This application is for the creation of 13 new residential units by in-filling the gap 
between the two blocks to form 5 x 2 bedroom units and a single storey roof extension 
across the existing buildings (creating a sixth storey) to form an additional 8 units (4x1 
bed, 2x2 bed and 2x3 bed).  All units proposed would comprise affordable housing, 
including one wheelchair accessible unit.

7. The breakdown of unit mix would be as follows:

Type Proposed GIA (sq.m)
Flat 1 2b3p 61
Flat 2 2b4p 70
Flat 3 2b4p 70
Flat 4 2b4p 70
Flat 5 3b4p 74
Flat 6 2b3p 61
Flat 7 1b2p 50
Flat 8 3b4p 61
Flat 9 3b4p 74
Flat 10 2b4p 70
Flat 11 1b2p 50
Flat 12 1b2p 50
Flat 13 1b2p 50

Planning history

8. 13/EQ/0161 Application type: Pre-application enquiry (ENQ)
Roof top extension (single storey) and construction of a 6 storey infill building, for 13 
new dwellings (4 number 1 bed 7 number 2 bed and 2 no 3 bed) with associated bin 
waste (bw) and bike stores and new lift.

Decision date 30/10/2013 Decision: Pre-application enquiry closed (EQC)   

9. 13/AP/4420 Application type: Full Planning Application (FUL)
Construction of 13 residential units comprising 5 x 2 bed units within a new 6 storey 
building located between the Elliston and Wilkins buildings and 8 further residential 
units (4 x 1 bed, 2 x 2 bed and 2 x 3 bed) within a single storey extension creating a 
fifth floor across both Elliston and Wilkins buildings. Associated circulation space, bike 
store (providing 20 cycle spaces), bin store and 1 disabled parking space.
Decision date 01/05/2014 Decision: Granted with Legal Agreement (GWLA)   

Planning history of adjoining sites

10. ESTATE OFFICE, AVONDALE SQUARE, LONDON, SE1 5PD
12-AP-3860, planning permission granted on 28 February 2012 for:

63



Demolition of existing communi
[...]
g Policy Framework 2012.

 

79



 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application 

The council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

80



 
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2017-18

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to Beverley Olamijulo: 
telephone 020 7525 7234. 

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

To all Members of the sub-committee

Councillor Lorraine Lauder (Chair)                                
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Michael Situ

(Reserves to receive electronic versions 
only)
                    
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Catherine Rose

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (2nd Floor), 
Tooley Street

Jacquelyne Green/Selva Selvaratnam, Hub 2 
(5th Floor), Tooley Street 

Alex Gillott /Jon Gorst, Legal Services, Hub 2 
(2nd Floor), Tooley Street

1
1
1
1
1 
1
1

10

2

2

Environmental Protection 
Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media 
manager

Total:

Dated: 1 September 2017 

1

By 
email

22


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	Agenda list of items

	7.1 230 Farmers Road, London SE5 0TW
	Item 7.1 - report
	Item 7.1 - draft recommendation

	7.2 Rotherhithe Civic Centre, Albion Street, London SE16 7BS
	item 7.2 - report
	item 7.2 - Appendix 3. pre application letter
	item 7.2 - Appendix 4  draft recommendation

	7.3 George Elliston House and Eric Wilkins H

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 11 September 2017

Planning Sub-Committee B
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Monday 11 September 2017 at 
6.30 pm at Ground floor meeting G01, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Situ

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Kieron Williams
Councillor Kath Whittam

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Alexander Gillott (Legal Officer)
Craig Newton (Development Management)
Lasma Putrina (Development Management)
Sarah Parsons (Development Management)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) and 
apologies for lateness from Councillor Michael Situ.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

None were declared.



2

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 11 September 2017

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7.1 – development management items
 Members’ pack 

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 5 July 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions.

7.1 230 FARMERS ROAD, LONDON SE5 0TW 

Planning application reference number: 17-AP-0945

Report: see pages 11 to 25 of the agenda pack and page 1 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Construction of an additional office floor to the existing light industrial studio building and 
the retention of a window at first floor facing Madrigal Lane.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officers.

The objectors addressed the meeting.  The sub-committee did not ask questions of the 
objectors.

The applicant or applicant’s agent were not present at the meeting.

There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres of the development 
site who wished to speak.

The ward councillor, Councillor Kieron Williams was present to address the sub-committee 
and respond to questions from Members.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.



3

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 11 September 2017

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in the report with an 
amendment to the condition limiting roof access for maintenance to be carried out during 
normal working hours and an additional condition requiring details of a green wall on the 
extension to be submitted for approval.

7.2 ROTHERHITHE CIVIC CENTRE, ALBION STREET, LONDON SE16 7BS 

Planning application reference number: 17-AP-1255

Report: see pages 26 to 60 of the agenda pack and page 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Construction of part 4-storey, part 5-storey development consisting of commercial space 
(A1/A3/A5/B1/D1) at ground floor and 26 affordable residential units above (14 x Social 
Rented Flats and 12 x Intermediate flats with the following mix:7 x1 bed, 11 x 2 bed, 8 x 3 
bed). Re-landscaping of the public square to the east of the site.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officers.

The objectors addressed the meeting. The sub-committee asked questions of the 
objectors.

The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting.

The supporters that lived within 100 metres of the development site addressed the 
meeting. The sub-committee asked questions of the supporters.

The ward councillor, Councillor Kath Whittam was present to address the sub-committee 
and respond to questions from Members.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in the report with an 
amendment to the condition on landscaping to require details of how the Tommy Steele 
plinth would be incorporated with an additional condition requiring a management plan for 
the square including details of water and electricity supply for stallholders.



4

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 11 September 2017

7.3 GEORGE ELLISTON HOUSE AND ERIC WILKINS HOUSE, OLD KENT ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 5ET 

Planning application reference number: 17-AP-1255

Report: see pages 61 to 80 of the agenda pack.

PROPOSAL

Construction of 13 residential units comprising 5 x 2-bed units within a new 6 storey 
building located between the Elliston and Wilkins buildings and 8 further residential units 
(4 x 1-bed, 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 3-bed) within a single storey extension creating a fifth floor 
across both Elliston and Wilkins buildings. Associated circulation space, bike store 
(providing 20 cycle spaces), bin store and 1 disabled parking space.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors present at the meeting. 

The applicants addressed the sub-committee meeting.  There were no questions that were 
asked from the sub-committee.

There were no supporters of the application present that lived within 100 metres of the 
development site who wished to speak.

The ward councillor, Councillor Kath Whittam was present to address the sub-committee 
and respond to questions from Members.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


